Defense Solutions
Revenues, as reported $ 2,187 $ 2,052  7 %
Acquisition revenues(1)  28  —
Organic revenues $ 2,159 $ 2,052  5 %

Civil
Revenues, as reported $ 902 $ 857  5 %

Health
Revenues, as reported $ 749 $ 688  9 %

Total Operations
Revenues, as reported $ 3,838 $ 3,597  7 %
Acquisition revenues(1)  28  —
Organic revenues $ 3,810 $ 3,597  6 %

(1) Current period acquisition revenues reflect revenues in the current as reported figures for 12 months from closing of each acquisition. For the
three months ended June 30, 2023, Defense Solutions segment acquisition revenues include the acquisition of Cobham Special Missions that
was completed on October 30, 2022.

12

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted
EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended
June 30, 2023:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Non-GAAP

results

Operating income $ 331 $ 6 $ 51 $ 388
Non-operating expense, net  (57)  —  —  (57)
Income before income taxes  274  6  51  331
Income tax expense(1)  (64)  (2)  (13)  (79)
Net income  210  4  38  252
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest  3  —  —  3

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 207 $ 4 $ 38 $ 249

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common stockholders(2) $ 1.50 $ 0.03 $ 0.28 $ 1.80
Diluted shares  138  138  138  138

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Non-GAAP

results

Net income $ 210 $ 4 $ 38 $ 252
Income tax expense(1)  64  2  13  79
Income before income taxes  274  6  51  331
Depreciation expense  33  —  —  33
Amortization of intangibles  51  —  (51)  —
Interest expense, net  56  —  —  56
EBITDA $ 414 $ 6 $ — $ 420
EBITDA margin  10.8 %  10.9 %

(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-
GAAP earnings per share due to rounding.

13

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted
EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended
July 1, 2022:

Three Months Ended July 1, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results

Operating income $ 271 $ 5 $ 57 $ 3 $ 336
Non-operating expense, net  (46)  —  —  —  (46)
Income before income taxes  225  5  57  3  290
Income tax expense(1)  (53)  (1)  (15)  (1)  (70)
Net income  172  4  42  2  220
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interest  1  —  —  —  1

Net income attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 171 $ 4 $ 42 $ 2 $ 219

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders(2) $ 1.24 $ 0.03 $ 0.31 $ 0.01 $ 1.59

Diluted shares  138  138  138  138  138

Three Months Ended July 1, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results

Net income $ 172 $ 4 $ 42 $ 2 $ 220
Income tax expense(1)  53  1  15  1  70
Income before income taxes  225  5  57  3  290
Depreciation expense  26  —  —  —  26
Amortization of intangibles  57  —  (57)  —  —
Interest expense, net  50  —  —  —  50
EBITDA $ 358 $ 5 $ — $ 3 $ 366
EBITDA margin  10.0 %  10.2 %

(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-
GAAP earnings per share due to rounding.

14

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted
EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the six months ended
June 30, 2023:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Non-GAAP

results

Operating income $ 596 $ 9 $ 103 $ 708
Non-operating expense, net  (115)  —  —  (115)
Income before income taxes  481  9  103  593
Income tax expense(1)  (107)  (2)  (27)  (136)
Net income  374  7  76  457
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest  5  —  —  5

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 369 $ 7 $ 76 $ 452

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders(2) $ 2.67 $ 0.05 $ 0.55 $ 3.28

Diluted shares  138  138  138  138

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Non-GAAP

results

Net income $ 374 $ 7 $ 76 $ 457
Income tax expense(1)  107  2  27  136
Income before income taxes  481  9  103  593
Depreciation expense  63  —  —  63
Amortization of intangibles  103  —  (103)  —
Interest expense, net  110  —  —  110
EBITDA $ 757 $ 9 $ — $ 766
EBITDA margin  10.0 %  10.2 %

(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-
GAAP earnings per share due to rounding.

15

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except per share amounts and margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted
EBITDA, and adjusted EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the six months ended
July 1, 2022:

Six Months Ended July 1, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results

Operating income $ 542 $ 8 $ 115 $ 3 $ 668
Non-operating expense, net  (95)  —  —  —  (95)
Income before income taxes  447  8  115  3  573
Income tax expense(1)  (98)  (2)  (29)  (1)  (130)
Net income  349  6  86  2  443
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interest  3  —  —  —  3

Net income attributable to Leidos common
stockholders $ 346 $ 6 $ 86 $ 2 $ 440

Diluted EPS attributable to Leidos common
stockholders (2) $ 2.49 $ 0.04 $ 0.63 $ 0.01 $ 3.17

Diluted shares  139  139  139  139  139

Six Months Ended July 1, 2022

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results

Net income $ 349 $ 6 $ 86 $ 2 $ 443
Income tax expense(1)  98  2  29  1  130
Income before income taxes  447  8  115  3  573
Depreciation expense  52  —  —  —  52
Amortization of intangibles  116  —  (115)  —  1
Interest expense, net  98  —  —  —  98
EBITDA $ 713 $ 8 $ — $ 3 $ 724
EBITDA margin  10.1 %  10.2 %

(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustment presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-
GAAP earnings per share due to rounding.

16

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except margin percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income by reportable segment and Corporate
to operating income:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Operating
income
(loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Non-GAAP
operating
income
(loss)

Non-GAAP
operating

margin

Defense Solutions $ 175 $ — $ 29 $ 204  9.3 %
Civil  64  1  17  82  9.1 %
Health  122  —  5  127  17.0 %
Corporate  (30)  5  —  (25) NM
Total $ 331 $ 6 $ 51 $ 388  10.1 %

Three Months Ended July 1, 2022

Operating
income
(loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Asset
Impairment

Charges

Non-GAAP
operating
income
(loss)

Non-GAAP
operating
margin

Defense Solutions $ 139 $ — $ 32 $ — $ 171  8.3 %
Civil  38  —  18  —  56  6.5 %
Health  126  —  7  3  136  19.8 %
Corporate  (32)  5  —  —  (27) NM
Total $ 271 $ 5 $ 57 $ 3 $ 336  9.3 %

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Operating
income
(loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Non-GAAP
operating
income
(loss)

Non-GAAP
operating

margin

Defense Solutions $ 322 $ — $ 59 $ 381  8.9 %
Civil  104  1  33  138  7.8 %
Health  229  —  11  240  16.4 %
Corporate  (59)  8  —  (51) NM
Total $ 596 $ 9 $ 103 $ 708  9.4 %

Six Months Ended July 1, 2022

Operating
income
(loss)

Acquisition,
integration

and
restructuring

costs

Amortization
of acquired
intangibles

Asset
Impairment

Charges

Non-GAAP
operating
income
(loss)

Non-GAAP
operating
margin

Defense Solutions $ 272 $ — $ 65 $ — $ 337  8.2 %
Civil  81  —  36  —  117  7.1 %
Health  244  —  14  3  261  19.5 %
Corporate  (55)  8  —  —  (47) NM
Total $ 542 $ 8 $ 115 $ 3 $ 668  9.4 %

NM - Not Meaningful

17

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]
(in millions, except percentages)

The following table presents the reconciliation of non-GAAP free cash flow to net cash provided by operating
activities as well as the calculation of operating cash flow and non-GAAP free cash flow conversion ratios:

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023 July 1, 2022

Net cash provided by operating activities(1) $ 164 $ 45
Payments for property, equipment and software  (40)  (21)
Non-GAAP free cash flow $ 124 $ 24

Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 207 $ 171